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1+1 CANADA REVENUE AGENCE OU REVENU 
AGENCY DU CANADA 

New Flame Deliverance Ministries 
130 Industry Street, Unit #5 

REGISTERED MAIL 

. Toronto, ON M6M 503 

·Attention: Monica Lewars 

January 18,2012 

Sub jed: Audit of New Flame Deliverance Ministries 

Dear Ms. Lewars: · 

BN: 84586 8751RR0001 

File #:950683 

Thi.$letter is further to the audit of tbe ·books and· records of New Flame Deliverance Ministries 
(the Organization) conducted by the Canada Revenue Agency (the CRA). The audit related to 
the operations of the Or~ion forth~ period from January 1, 2009 to December .31, 201. 0. 

At o~ meeting of December 31, 2011, you were advised that the CRA has identified specific 
areas of non-compliance with the provisions of the Income· Tax Act and/or it$ Regulations in the 
following areas: · 

.• 

AREAS OF.NON-COMPLIANCE: 
lssJJe Reference ! 

1. ~g Receipts Not in Accoidance with tlJe IT A 118.1, 149.1(2), 
.. 

i 168(1)(d) 
2. Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records 149.1(2), 168(1)(e), 

230(2) 
3. Charity Information Returns - Incorrect Filing Paragraph 168(1)(c) 

Subsection .. 

I 149.1 (14) I 

The purpose of this letter is to describe the areas of non-compliance identified by the CRA 
duriitg ~ course of the audit as they relate to the legislative and common Jaw requirements 
applicable to registered charities, and to provide the Organization with the opportunity to make 
additional representations or present additional information. Registered charities must comply 
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with the law, failing which the Organization's registered status may be revoked in the manner 
described in section 168 of the Act 

The balance of this Jetter describes the identified areas of non-compliance in further detail. . . 

ldentifaed Areas of Non-Compliance: 

1. Issuing Receipts n.ot in Accordance with the IT A: 

The law provides various requirements with respect to the issuing o( official donation receipts by 
registered chanties. These requirements are contained in Regulations 3500 and 3501 of the 'Act 
and are described in some detail in Interpretation Bulletin IT -11 OR3 GiftS and Official Donation 
Reeeipts. · · 

The audit reveals that the donation receipts issued by the Organization do not comply with the 
reqwl'?ments ofRegulation 3501 oftheiTA and IT-110R3 as. follows:· 

- Donation re~eipts issued without·recei~ing "giftS" were not valid gifts and donations 
under section 118.1 of the ITA. Under the Income Tax Act, a regiStered charity,· can issue 
·official donation receipts for income tax purposes for donations that legally qualify as 
gifts. 

A serial number (Regulation 3501 (l )(c)) 

The name the C~ada Revenue Agency should be on al1 offici& donation receipts. 
(Regulation 3501(1)0)). 

- The statement "Official Receipt for Income Tax Purposes" should be located on each 
receipt (Regulation3501(1)) 

- An exact copy of all official donation· receipts shou1d be maintained by the organization 
(ITA 230(2)(b)). . 

During our audi~ we found that the bank deposits were significantly lower than the total of the 
official donation receipts issuf?d. In 2009, the official donation receipts that were provided by 
the Organization for review .totaJled $222,287.00. The total bank deposits .for the .fiscal year were 
$23,815.92 resulting in a difference of$198,471.08. The total revenues reported on the 2009 · 
T3010totaUed $241,692 which also increased the discrepancy.ln 2009 it was alleged by the 
Organization that their computer crashed, conSequently serial nwnbers. were not used and a 
proper donor database was nof maintained and we were unable to detennine the total quantity of 
receipts issued by the or~io.n .. The donation book suinmary of members that ·was 
maintained by the organi~on totalled $17 ,8)7. 71 for the yem;"; however the swnmary was not 
complete. 

The 2010 official donation receiptS provided for review by the organization, totalled $4'5,753.19 
·however the total bank deposits were $40,618.12 resulting in. a difference of $5,135.07. In 
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addition, the donation book summary of members to~Jed $13,039.00 for the year. CRA 
obtained additional donation receipts for 2010 that were included in individual's ~returns. 
These donation receipts totalled $162,178 (21 donors}, and the receipts were all signed by Ms 
LeWC\IS 8$ being ~ceived by the org&nization. Thes~ receipts Were not part of the book,s and . 
J;eCOrds of the Organization. We are unaware if others exist. The total revenues reported on the 
T301 0 for ~01 0 totalled $44,279. The 2010 T30i 0 was prepared by a different acca.un$t th~ 
the 2009 T301 0 which resUlted in the decrease in revenues reported at line 4500. The 2009 Total 
receipted gifts per the T3010 include donation receipts purportedly issued by tb~ organization· 
but no funds were ever deposited. 

During the initial interview of0ctober·17, 2011, Ms. Lewars provided the auditor her lc;:dger 
books and copies of some of the official receipts that she had. She nQted that she did not have 

· them all.~ her computer crashed and was completely wiped out. We reviewed the arno1mts. of 
the official donation receipts and compared them to the total.bank deposits. We then contacted 
23 of. the donors and requested information to support their donations.· ·Each of the donors . 
provided a weekly_ summary of total donations made which was stamped by the organization an~ 
signed by·Ms. Lewars, along· with a copy of the receipt and the Jetter we sent them. 

We contacted Ms. Lewars onDeceinber 13, 20ll by telephone, and asked if she had been 
contacted by any of her donors to ask for supporting information fo~ their donations. She noted 
ttuu she had and confirmed that she provided excel sU111Ip8Iie~ to all of.them, but co~ld not 

. remember bow many she provided, but said she would forward copies to the auditor~. 

During an interview with Ms. Lewars of December 21, 2011, we discussed the abov~ v~~ces. 
She Jiotec;l that forth~ 2009 return, she was working with two aecountants~ while in 20~ 0 sh~ w~ 
just working with one accountant. She explained that the accountant that p~ed her 2010 

. T30 10 rewm prepared the donatiQn receipts, and she signed them. Ms. Lewms also said that the 
acco\:Ulfant did prepare the excel summarieS that were provided to donors, and she signed them. 
It was then further explained that the Organization did not receive the money for the receipts for 
the larger amounts, as confipned by the small total deposits for the year. She did confinn that an 
amount was received from the accountant of$12,000 as payment fa, the purchase of donation 
receipts. The payment was to go toward the Organization's building fund. She provided a s~gned 
statement noting that the ~~pts were not a valid gift. : · 

Additionally, the organization should be aware that certain amendments to the ITA were 
introduced as part ofBill C-33 tabled in Parliament on March 23, 2004, that came into fon:e 
May 13, 2005~ As part of the amendm~ts, a registered charity that issues an oflicial donation 
receipt that includes incorrect infonnati~n is liable to a pentllty equal to 5% of the eligible 
amount stated on the receip~ This penalty increases to 1 0% for a repeat infraction within 5 years. 

A registered cllaOty that issues an official donation receipt that includes false infonnation is 
· liable to a penalty equal to 125% of the eligible amount stated on the receipt, where·the total 

does not ~xceed $25,000. Where the total exceeds $25,000., the charity is liable to a penalty equal 
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. to 125% ~d the suspension oftax~receipting privileges. We do not believe that this is an 
appropriate alternative, given the serious nature of the matter of non-compliance. . . . 

I • 

Under paragraphs 168( l)(d) oftlie IT A, the.Minister may; by registered mai~, give notice to the 
registered· charity that the Minister proposes to revoke its registration. if it issues a receipt 
otherwise than in accordance with the ITA and the Regulations. It is our P<>sjtion the 
Organization issued receipts for. transactions. that do not qualify aS gifts at law.· For this reason 
alone there are grounds for revocation of the charitable status of New Flame Minis~es under 
paragraph 168(1 )(d) of the IT A. 

In addition, it should be noted that the organization failed to accept valid gifts in accordance with 
the IT A by a~pting and issuing receipts .for transactions that do ~ot qualify as gifts. This can 
·be supported as follows: · 

a) No Animus Don1111di . 
Under'the common law, a gift is. a voluntary transfer ofproperty·without consideration. 
However,. an additional esse~tial element of a gift is a!Jimus donandi - that the donor ~uSt be 
motivated by an intention to give. It must be clear that the donor intends to enrich the donee, by 
giving away property. ~d to generally grow poorer as a result of nuiking the gif1. 

It is our view that$e transactions involving the Organization fail to meet this latter element. 
The common theme, found throughout all of these transactions, is that through an artificial series 

· of transactions 11donors" profit through the donation tax credits so obtained. It was oonfirmed 
that many of the individuals in which tax-receipts were provided to, were not members of the 

. church, nor had attended a service at this organization. They did not 'give the money direetly. to 
the otganization, rather to the accountant who provided them with a copy of the donation receipt 
It is clear that the primary motivation of the dol)ors is intent to profit, and, as such, these . · · 
transactions fail to qualify as gifts at Jaw. Participants in tliese arrangements are merely expected 
to pay a portion oftp.e total tax receipted amoun~ from the Orgailization after their personal tax 
return has ~en assessed by CRA.. · 

As such, it is out position that there is no intention to make a "gift" Within the meaning assigned 
at 118.1 of the IT A. Particip~ts in. these donation arrangements are primarily motivated by the 
desire to profit from ~e artificial: manipulation of the tax incentives available from donations 
rather than a des~e to enrich the charity .. In our view;these transactions, given the combination 
of the tax ~its and other 'benefits received, lack the requisite animus donanili to be considered. 
~. . . 

b) Transfen not gi(ts- Benefit received · 

Additionally, we are of the opinion that the donation transactions themselves lack the necessary 
elements to be considered gifts at law. The •'donors" received donation ·receipts or benefit 
without making gifts .. It is clear, based upon our conversation and the books and records that 
recipients of the donation receipts had a clear expectation of re~ and benefit fQr the payment 
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of only a portion of the receipted amount after they rcx:eive their tax refunds. In our view, given 
~at tn~ Organization is responsib~e for the issuance of improper tax receipts, this.represents ~. 
extremely serious abuse of the Charity's tax receipting privileges. 

c) Property Transferred 
We are greatly concerned that the "gifts" the Organization received was only a small pet1:e~tage 
of the total tax receipted amount. The Organization_ at no time is entitled to issue receipts for a'n 
~ount IQOre 1han the fair market value of the property donated to it. Based on the books ~d 
records of the Organization, it issued official.donation receipts for far more; than the amoUnt$ 
·received :from the donor. For this reason, it appears to us that there are grounds for revocation of" 
the cliaritable status ofNew Flame.Deliverance Ministries tmder paragraph 168(1 X d) of the IT A. 

. . . . .. 

2. Failure to MaintaiD Adequate Books a~d Records: 

The rrA, per subsection 230(2), requqes that every registered charity shall keep records B:lld 
books of account at an address in· Canada recorded with the Minister or designated by the 
Minis.ter containing: · 

a) Infonnation in such fonn as will enable the Minister to determine whether there ~ any 
grolDlds for the revocation of its registration under the Act; 

b) A duplicate of each receipt containing prescribed infonnation for a donation received by 
.it; and 

c) Other information in s~ch form as will enable the Minister to verify the donations to it for 
which a deduction or tax credit is available under the IT A 

In addition, subsection 230(4) also states "every person required by this section to keep books of · 
. acco~t shall retain: 

a) The records and ~oks of account referred to in this section in respect of which ~ period 
is prescribed, together with every account and voucher necessary to verify the ' 

. infotmation contained therein, for such period as is prescribed; and . 

b) AIJ other records and books of account referred to in this section, together with every· 
account ~d voucher necessary to verify the information contained therein, until the · 
expiration of siX years from the date of the last taxation year to which the records ·and 
books relate". 

. . 
· Audit results indicate that l}le Organization's books and records. were inadequate and the 

Organization failed to comply with subsection 230(2) of the Act to maintain adequate books 8lld 
records. · · 

All supporting documentation to verify and substantiate the expenses claimed by the · 
organization was n~t available for review. Specifically, the organi~tion provided copies 
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of.all of the source documentation for· 2010. We reviewed the invoices provided and they 
totalled $16,898.08. Per the 2010 T30 1 0 filed, a total of $44,056 in expenditures were 
claimed. In addition, please note that debit and cntdit card receipts do not adequately 
support expenses: Original documentation must be available. · 
The ledger books maintained· could not be reconciled to source documents or the t30I 0. 
They were not complete for either year in the audit period. 
Ail bSnk statements were not availabl~ for review~ Specifically, the March 2010 and 
October 2 009 statements. 
Copies of all official donation receipts were not provided. It was noted that the 2009 
receipts were saved on a computer which crashed sometime in 20 I 0. Many of the 2010 . 
receiPts were also unavailable. As the official donation receipts did not have a serial 
nWI_lber, it could not be detennine~ how many receip~ were issued. In ·many cases, a · . 
copy of a receipt with one donorts information would be scratched ou~ and another 
donor's information would be ~dwriuen on that copy of the receipt. 

I 

3~ T3010 Information Retum: 

Pursuant to subsection 14?.1(14) of.he Act, every registered charity must, within six months 
frOm the end of the charity's fiscal year end, tile a Registered C~ty Information Return 
(T30 1 OA) with the applicable schedules: · 

It is the responsibility of the charity to ensme that the information that fs provided in i1s return, 
schedules and statements, is factual and complete in every respect. A charity is not meeting· its 
requirements to file an Information Return if it fails to exercise due ~e with respect to ensuring 
the accuracy thereof. · 

The .Organization has improperly completed the T301 OA ~for the Decem her 31, 2009 and 
December 31,20010 fiscal periods, as. there were sev~ral errors and omissions. 

(1) Line 4500 to 4700- Revenues . . 
We could not r~ncile the revenues reported to the bank deposits; general ledger accounts 
or supporting documentation. For example, in 2009 the o~tion reponed revenues of 
$241 ,692; The bank deposits totaled $23,815.92, while the general ledger book indicates 
.receipted revenues of$17 ,817 .71. 

(2) line 4800 to 4950--~penditures . 
The expenditures claimed by the organi2ation could not be verified to adequate supp.o.rting 

. documentation. In addition, we were not ab]e to reconciJe the amowtts from the T3010's 
as filed to the general ledger. ' 
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Tbe Or:ganization's Options: 

a) No Response 

You may c-hoose not to respond. In that case, the Director Ge~eral c;>f 1Pe Chari~~s 
Director:ate may give notice of its intention to revoke the registration of the 
Organization by issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in subsection 
168(1) ofthe A.ct. · 

b) Response 

Should you ch9ose to respond, please provide your written representations and any 
· .additionai information regal"Qing the findings outlined ~hove within 30 days from. t})e 

date of this letter. After con~dering the representationS subroitt~d by the · 
Organization, the Director General of the Charities Directorate will d~ide OI) the · · 
appropriate course of action, which may include; 

• no compliance action necessary; 
• the issuance of an educatioruilletter; . 
• resolving these issues through the implementation of a Complianc<? 

Agreement; or · 
• giving notice of its. intention to revoke the registration of the Organization by 

issuing a Notice of Intention in the manner described in subsection 168(1) of 
the Act. 

If you appoint a third party to represent you in this matter, please send us a written authorization 
·n.aming the individual and explicitly authorizing ~t individual t~ discuss your file wi.th us. 

If you have any questions or require further information or clarification, please do not hesitate to 
contact the undersigned at the numbers indicated below. 

Yours sincerely, 

_il~~tJ~~ 
~· 

Megan O'Hara 
Audit Division . 
K.itchener Tax Services Offic;:e · 

.' 



ITR APPENDIX .. A ... 

Section 149.1: [Charities] . . 
149.1 (2) Revocation of registration of charitable organi~tion · . . 
The Minister may I ·in the manner describeq in section 168, revoke the registration of·~ 
charitable organization for any reason described,in subsection 168(1) or where the·. 
organization. . !. . · . 
(a) carri~s on~ business that is not a related business oftha~ charity; or 
(b) fails to ~?'(pend in any taxation year, on charitable activHies carri~d <?n by it and by 

way of gifts ·made by it to qualified donees. amounts.the total of which .is at least·.·.· 
equal-'to the organization's disburs~~ent quota for that year. : · 

149.1 (l) Revocation of registration of public foundation l ~ : 
The Mini~ter may, in the manner describ~ in section 168, revoke th~ registration of a 
public foundation for any reason described in·subsection 1.68(1) or where the' 
foundation · 
(a) carries. Ot:l a business that is not a related business of that charitY: . 
(b) faits to expend in any taxation year, on charitabie activities carried on by it and ·~y 

way of gifts made by it to qualified d9nees, amounts the total of which is at least 
equal to the foundation's disbursement quota for that year; · · 

(c) since June 1, 1950, acquired control of any corpo-ration; . 
(d) since Ju_ne 11 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating 

expenses, debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investments 
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities; or · · · 

(e) ·at any ti~e within tlie 24 month period p·receding the d~y on which notiee· is giVe.n to 
the foun~ation by tile minister pursuant to subsection 168(1) and at a time When the 
foundation was a private foundation. took any action or failed to ·expend amounts 
such··that the Minister was entitledi pursuant to subsection .(4), to revoke its 
registration·_ as a private foundation.- · · · · .. 

149.1(4) Revocation of registration of private foundation 
· The.Minister may, in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration of a 
priVate foundation for any reason described. in subsection 168(1) or where the · 
foundation· ·. • · ·. · · 
(a) qarries on ~ny business; 
(b) fa.ils to expend in any taxation year I on charHable activities carried on by .it and by 

vjay of gifts made by it to qualified donees, amounts the total of which is at least . 
equ~l to the fo~ndation's disbursement quota.for that year; · 

(c) since June·1, 1950, acquired control of any corporation; or 
(d) sin.ce Ju.ne 1, 1950, incurred debts, other than debts for current operating 

· expenses. debts incurred in connection with the purchase and sale of investmen~ 
and debts incurred in the course of administering charitable activities. 

1 



149.1(4.1) Revocation of registration of registered charity 
The.Minister may. in the manner described in section 168, revoke the registration 
(a) of~ registered charity, if the registered charity has made a gift to anqther regist~req 

ph~rity and it c~n reasonably be considerec;l that one of th~ main purpp$es of 
. · .m~king ~~·gift was to unduly delay th~ ·ex~nditure of amount~ on· chari~~PI.e 

~ctivitie~; . · . . . . · 
(~) ofthe other charity referred to in paragraph (a). if it can. reasonably be consiq~~d . 

. t~at: 'by accepting the gift, it a~ted in concert with th~ registered charity to W,hi~11 .. ' 
paragraph (a) applies; and . . . . 0 0 

(c) of~· registered· ch~rity,. if a false ~tatement, within the m~aning assign~ by 
subsectio·n 163.2(1), was made in circumstances amounting to culpable cond~ct. 
withi~ the meaning assigned by that subsection, in the furni~hing of information for 

. the ~urpos.e of obtaining registration of the ch_arity. · 
. . 

S~tion 168: Notice of intention to revoke registration 
~68(1).Wh~re a registe.red charity or a· registered Canadian amateur athletic 
$SSOCiation . . 
(a) ~pplie~ to the Minister in .writing for revocation of its registration, 
(b) ceases ~o comply with the requirements of this Act for il$ registratio11 as $.Uch, . 
(c) fails to file an information retum as and when required u.nder ~his Act or a 

regulation. . 
(d) .iss'"'es a receipt for a gift or donation otherwise than in accordanQ! with this A~ and· 

th~. regulations 9r that contains false information, 
( ~) fail~ to comply with or ,contravenes any of sections 230 ·to 231 ~·5~ or. 
(f) :in ~~ case qf ~ reg~ered Canadi~n amateur athletic a~~ociation. ~~~pt$ ~ gjft or 

· donation the granting of which was expressly or impliedly conditiqnal on th~ · . 
association making a-gift or donation to another person, club, society or association, 

the Minist~r m~y, by registered m~il. give noti~ to the registered charity or registered · 
Canadian amateur athletic association that the Minister propo.ses to revoke itS. 

· · regi~tration: · · 

168(2) Revocation of Registration . 
Where the Minister gives notice under subsection {1.) to a registered c~arity or to a 
registered Canadian amateur athletic assOciation. · · 
(a) if the charity or association has applied to the Minister in writing for the revocation of 

its registration, the Minister shall. forthwith after the mailing of the notice, publish a 
copy of. the notice in the Canada Gazette, and . 

(b) in any other case, the Minister may, after the expiration of 30 days from the day of 
mailing of the notice, or after the expiration of such extended period from the d@y of 
mai'ling of the riotice as the Federal Court of Appeal or a judge of that Court, on . 
application made at any time before the determination ~f any appeal pursuant to 
subsection 172(3) fro~ the giving of the notice, may fix or all~, publish a copy of 
the notice in the Canada Gazette, 

and on that publication of a copy of the notice, the registration o~ the charity or 
associatian is revoked. · · 

2 



168(A) Objection to proposal or designation . 
A person that is or was registered as a registered charity or is an applicant for . . 
registration as a ·registered charity that objects to a notice under subsection (1) or any 
of subsections 149.1(2) to (4.1), (6:3),·(22) and (23) may, on or before the day that is "90 
days after the day on which the notice was mailed, serye on the Minister a written = · · 

notice of objection in the manner authorized by the Minister, setting out the reasons fo·r. 
the Qbjection arid all the relevant facts, and the provisions of subsections 165(1 ), (1_.1) 
and {3) to.(7) and sections 166, 166.1 and 166.2 apply, with.any·modifications that the 
circumstances require, as if the notice were a notice of assessment made under section 
152. . . . 

Section 172: Appeal from refusal to register., revocation of registration, etc. . 
172(3) Appeal froJ11 refusal to register, revoca~ion of registration, etc. 
Where the Minister . · · 
(a) refuses to register an applicant for registration· as a Canadian amateur athletic 

association, . . .. 
{a.1) confirms a proposal. decision or designation in respect of which a notice was· · 
.. issued by the Minister to a person that is or was registered as a registered charity. or 

is an applicant. for registration as· a registered charity, under any· of subsections· 
149.1(2) to (4.1), (6.3), {22} and (23) and 168(1), or does not confirm Qr vacat~ that 

·. proposal. deci~ion or design~tion within 90 days after service of a no~ce of objeetion 
by'the person under subsection 168(4) in respect of that proposal, decision or· . 
designation, · · · · 

(b) reft:.~ses ·to· accept for registration for ·the purpoSes of this Act any retirement savings 
plan~ ··. · . 

(c) refuses to accept f9r registration for the purposes of this Act any profit sharing. pl~n 
.or revo~es the registration of such a plan, . · 

(d)" r~fuses to issu.e a certificate of exemption under subsection 212(14), . 
(e) ·refuses to accept for registration for the purposes of this Act an education savings 

·plan, · 
(e.1) sends.notice unde~ subsection 146.1{12.1) to a promoter that the Minist~r 
··· prop.oses to revoke the registration of an education savings plan, . . · 

(f) refuses to .register for the purJ)oses of this Act any pension plan or gives notiCe 
under subsection .147.1 (11) to the administrator of a registered pension plan that the 
Minister proposes to revoke its registration, · · · 

(f.1) refuses to accept an amendment to a registered pension plan, or . 
{g) refuses to acceP.t for registration for the purposes of this Act any retirement income 

fund, the applicant or the organization, foundation, association or registered charity, 
as ttie cas~ may be, in a case described in paragraph (a) or (a.1 ), ~he applicant in a 
case described "in paragraph {b), (d), {e) or {g), a trustee under the ptan or an .. 
employer pf employees who are beneficiaries u"nder the plan, in a case described in 
paragraph (c), the 'promoter in a case ·described in paragraph {e.1)., or the-
administrator of the plan or an .employer who participates jn the plan, in a cas~ · 
described in paragraph (f) or (f.1), may appeal from the Minister's decision~ or from 
the giving of the notice by the Minister, to the Federal Court of Appeal. · 



Se~tion 1~0: Appeals to Federal Court of App~al 
·180(1 )"-Appeals to Federal Court of App,al. . · i 
An·:appeafto the Federal Court of Appeal pursuant to subsection 172(3) may be 
.instituted by filing Q notice of appeal inlthe Court within 30 days frdni · · : 
(a-) tile -~~Y on which the Minister notifies a person urider sub~ection 165(3) of th_~ · · . 
. . Minister'!l action in respect of. a noti~ of o~je~ion filed under ~ubs~~tioh 16~(4), 

. (b) th.e·:mailing of n'oti~ to a registered Ga~adi~n amateur athletic ass9ciatior) ~n~er .. 
. . slJbsect1on-168(1);. · · · · · · · · · 
(c)'fhe mailing of notice to the administrator.ofthe registered pension plan under =· 

subsection-147.1(11), . . . . 
( c.1) tne sending of a notice to a promote.r of a registered education saving~ plan ~nder 

. s~b$ection 146.1(12.1). or. 
(c)' the time the decision of the Minister to refuse the application for acceptance 9f ti1e 

··amendment to the registered pension ptan was mailed, or otherwise communicateq 
· . in. writing, by the Minister to _any person, · · · 
a~ ttie ~se may be, or within such further time as the C9urt Qf Appeal or a judge. 
t~ereof may, ·eit~er before or· after the expiration of those 30 days; fix or allow. 

secti'on 18'8: Revocation tax 
1 ~8(1) l)eemed year-end on notice of revocatiol) . . , . 
If on··a.paiticuiar day_ the Minister issues a notice of intention-to revoke the regi$trati.on 
of ~ ~~xp~yer a~ a registered chanty under any of subsections 149.1 (2) to {4.1) ~nd 
1.68{1 )'·or it is· determined, under subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration ·(~ec~rity 
lnfQ&na~i<;>n) Act, that a certificate served in respect of the charity under subsection 5{1) 
of .that·.Act is r~asonable on the basis of information and 'evidence available,·· : .. : 
(a) the:taxation year of the charity that would otherwise have included that.day ·is 

deemed to end at the end of that day; · . 
(b) a new taxation year of the charity is deemed to begin immediately after that day; and 
(c) for the purpose of. determining the chanty•s fiscal period after.. that day, the charity is 

· deemed not to have establish~ a fiscal period before that day. · 

188(1.1) Revocation tax 
A charity referred to in subs~ction (1) is liable to a tax, for' its taxation y~ar that is. 

. deemed to have ended, equal to the amount determined by the formula 

A-8 . . 
where 
A is the total of all amounts, each of which is 

. . 

(a) the fair.niarket value of a property of the charity at the end of that taxation year, 
(b) th«;! amount of an _appropriation (within the meaning assign~ by subsection (2) Jn . 

respect of a property transferred to another person in the 120-day period that ended 
'at the end of that taxation year, or . . · . 

(d) th~ Income of the charity for.. its winding-up period, including gifts received by the 
charity in that period from any source and any income that waul~ be ~omput~ 
~Rder.section 3 as if that period were a taxation year: and 1. ·. . ·· 
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B is the·total of all amounts (other than the amount of an expenditure in respect _of 
which a deduction has been made in computing income for the winding .. up period under 

. paragraph (c) of the description of A, each of which is 
. (a) a debt of the charity that is outstanding at the end Qfthat taxation year, ·. · 
(b) an expenditure made by the charity during the winding-up period on charitable 

activities carried on by it, or 
(c) an amount-in respect of e;t property transferred by the charity during the winding-up 

period and not later than the latter of one year from the enc;l of the taxation year and 
the day, if any, referred to.·in _paragraph (1.2)(c) to a person that was at the time ol · 
the transfer an eligible donee in respect of the charitY, equal to the amount. if any, 
by w~ich the fair market value of the property, when transferred; exceed~ the 
~nsideration given by the p~rson for the· transfer. 

188(1.2) WindinQ-l:IP. period · . . . . 
In this Part, the winding-up period of a charity is the period, that begins immedia~ely 
after the day on which the Minister issues a notice of intention to revoke the registration 
of a ~axpayer as a registered charitY, under any of Stlbsections 149.1 (2) to (4.1) and. 
168(1) (or, if earlier, immediately after the. day on which it is determined, under 
subsection 7(1) of the Charities Registration (Security Information) Act, that a certificate 
served in respe~ of the charity under subsection 5(1) of that Act is reasonable on the 
basis of information and evid~nce·available), and that ends on the day that is tti~ latest of . . . . 

(a) the day~ if any, on which the charity files a return under subsection 189(6.1) for the 
: taxati9~ yea~ deemed by subsection (1) to have ended, but not later than the day on 

which.the charity is required to file that return, 
(b) the d~y on which the ~inister las~ issues a notice of assessment of~ payable 

u~der subseqtion .( 1.1) for that taxation year by the charity, and - · 
(c) if the .charity has filed a.noti~ of objection or appeal in respect of that assessftlent, 

the day on which the Min,ster may take .a coll.ection action under section 225. 1 in 
respect of that tax payable. · · 

188(1.3) Eligible donee 
Jn this Part, ~n ·eligible donee in respect qf a particular charity is a registered charity . . . 
(a) of which ·more· than 50°10 of the members of the board of directors or ~rust~es· of the . 

· · registered ch;;uity deal at arm's length with each member of the board ·of direcjors or 
· . trustees of the particular charity; · .. 

(b) that is not the subject of a suspension under subsection 188.2(1); 
(c) that has no· unpaid liabilities under this Act or under the Excise Tax Act; 
(d) that has filed all_i~forrnation returns required by· subsection 149.1(14); and 
(E;) that,.is not the subject of a-certificate under subsection 5(1} 9fthe Charities 

Registration (Security Information) Act or, if it is the subject of such a certificate, the 
certificate has been determined under subsection 7(1) of that Act not to be 
reasonable. 
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.18~(2) Shared liability - revocation taX . . . . 
A persQn who, after the tim~ that is 120 days before the ~nd of the taxation.year of~ 
charity that is deemed by subsection (;1) to hav~ ended, receives property from the . · 
charity, is jointly.and seve~lly, or soli~arily, liable with the. qharity for the t~x payaple . 
unde~ s~bsection (1.1) by the charity for that taxation year for an am_ount not ex(!eeding 
th~-~Qtal ~f ·an appropriations, ea9h of which is the amQ_~nt by which t~e fair rn~rk~t 
v~.l~~ Qf such a property· at the time it was so received by the pen)on ~~ce~ds th~ 
·c<:>n~id~·r~i~~ giVen by. the person in respect of the propertY. · . . · 

188(2.1)' Noli..application of-re~ocation.tax . . · · · · · ·. 
Subs~ctions (1) and (1.1) do .not apply to a charity in respect of a r19tice of int~.ntion to 
revok~.·given·under any of s.ubsections 149.1(2} to (4.1) and 168(1)'if the Mini$.r. 
abando.ns the intention· and S9 notifies the charity or if . . . 
(a) .. wit~in tne on~year P.eriod that begins. immediately after the taxation year ·of the ·. 
. ·charity othe~se deeme.d by subsection (1) tQ have ended; the· Minister ha·$ : · ~· · 

regjstered the charity as a ~haritable organization, private foundation or public· 
. foundation; and . . 
(b) the ch~r!ty has,. before the time that the Minister has so register~d the chanty~ 
(i) .paid all amounts, each of which is an amount for which the 9harity ·is Uabl~ .under 
. this. Act (other than subsectiqn (1.1)) or' the .Excise Tax Act in respect of ~8$, 

penalties and i.nterest. and 
(ii) filed all.information returns required ·by or under this Act to be fil~ on or before that 

tiine.. : ·· 

11J8(3) Transf~r of property tax . 
Where, ~s a_ result of a transactiC?n or series of transactions, property owned by a . 
r~gi$ter~ ch~rity that is a charitable fo~ndation and having a net value gr~ter than 
50o/o of ~he net a~set amount of the charitable foundation immediately b~fo~ the 
transaction or·series of.trans~ctions, as·the case may be, is transferred.before the ~n~ 
of a tax~ion year, directly qr indirectly, to one or more charitable organiz,tions and .it 
may reasonably be considered that the main purpose of the transfer is to eff~ct a . 
reductJon in· the disbursement quota of the foundation, the foundation shall pay~ tax 
~nder this P~rt for ttie year equal to the amount by which 25o/o of th<;! net v~lue of that 
property determined as of the day of its transfer exceeds the total of all amounts .each 

. of which is its tax payable under this subsection for a precedhig taxation year In respect 
of Jhe tran;;action or series of transactions. 

188(3.1) Non-application of subsection (3) . . 
SLJbsection (3} does not apply to a ~ransfer that is a gift to which·subsection 188.1 (11) 
applies. · · · 

·-



188(4} Idem . · · . . . . 
Where property has··been transferred to a charitable organization iri circumstances 
described in subsection {3) and it may reasonably be considered ttlat the organization.· 
acted in concert with a charitable foundation· for the purpose of red~cing the 
disbursement quota of th'e foundation, the organization is· jointly ana severally liable with 
the·foundation for the.tax_impo!?ed on the foundation by that subsection in an amount. · 
not exc~eding the net value of the prope~. · · 

188(5) Definitions 
In this section~ 
"net asset·amount" . 
"net asset ar:no~ntlt of a charitable foundation at any time mean's the amou~t 
9etermined by the formula ·. · 

A-8 
where . 
A is .the fair m~rket value ~t that tiroe of all the property owned by the foundation at ~at 
time, and . . . . 
B i$ the tot$1.of all amounts each of which is the amount pf a debt 9~ing by or any Qther 
obligation qf the foundation at that time: 

"net value" 
"·riet vaih.le" of pr~pertY owned by a charitable foundation. as of the day"of its transfer~ 
me~ns ~h~ amount determined by the fonnula. · 

.A-B 
where 

~ i.$ the .fair market value of the property on th~J· day, ·and 
~ .i~ ~~~ amount of any .. consideration given to tn~ foundation for the transfer . . . 

Section 189 . . . 
1.89(&>' Taxpayer to file return and pay tax . 
Every taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under this Part (except.ai charity that is liable to . 
p,ay tax under section 188(1)) for a taxation year shall, ·on or before the day 9n or before 
which the taxpayer i~, or would be if tax were payable .bY the taxpayer under.Part I for 
the year, required to file a return of income or ari information return under Part I for the 
year, . 
(a) fik;! with ~he'Minist~r a. return for the year in prescribed follll and .containing 

prescribed information, without noti~ or demand therefor; . . 
(b) estimate in the return the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this Part for 

... th~ year; and. · · . · . · . 
{c) pay to the Receiver General the amount of tax payable by the taxpayer under this 

Part for th~ year. · · 
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18.$(6.1) Revoked charity to file returns 
Eve,Y taxpayer who is liable to pay tax under subsection 188( 1.-1) for a ~xatio.n yeaF 
shari, on or before the day that is one year from the end of the taxation year-, $nd. 
without notice or demand, · · . I . · 

(a) fiie. ~ith tfle Mini~ter . . .. · 
(0 a retum for the taxation year, in prescribed form arid containing prescribed 

inforrriatlon, and 
(iQ both an information return and a publi~ information .return for the taxatiQn y~ar~ 

.. each in the form prescribed fo~the.purpose of subsection 149.1(14); a.nd . · .· 
(b) estimate·in the return refe.rred to in subparagraph (a)(i) the amount of tax p,~yabl~ by 

the taxp~yer under subsection 188(1.1) for the taxation year; and · 
(c) pay to the ~eceiver General the amo~nt of tax payable by the taxpayer under. : ·. 

· subsection 188.(1.1) for the. taxation year. 
. . 

18$ (6.~) ·Reduction of revocation tax liability . . . . 
· If ttl~ Minister ha$, during the one-year ~riod beginning im~ediately· ~ft~r.th~ erid Pf.~ · 
· tax~ion y~ar of ~·person, ~ssesse~ the persqn in respect Qf th~ person's liability fQf ta~ 
und~r.sut;»section 188(1.1) for that taxation year, has not after. that p~riod reassess~d · 
the tax liabil_ity of the person, and that liability exceeds.$1 ,000, that.li~bility .. is, at ~:my· 
particular time, reduced by the total.of · · 

(a) the amount, if any, by which . . · 
. (i) the total of all amounts, each of which is an expenditure made by ttie charity, an · 

· charitable activities carried on by it, before the particular time and during the 
period (refer~ed to in this ~ubsection as the "post-assessment period'1 that ~gins 
immediately after a notice of the latest such assessment was mailed .and end$. af 
the end of the one-year period 

exceeds 

(iij the income of the charity for the. post-asse~sment period, including gifts received 
by the charity in that pe~iod from any source and any income that would be · 
·computed under section 3 if that period were a taxation year, and ' 

(b) all amounts, each of which is an amount, in respect of a prqperty transferred by·the 
~arity before the particular time and during the post-assessment period to a perSon 

.. thid w~s at the time of the tran~fer an eligible donee in resp~ct of the charity, equ~l 
tQ the atno\,lnt, if any, by whicli the fair market value ofthE;t pro~rty. when · · ·. : . 

. transf~tred, e~ceeds the consideration given by the.person for'tl')e transfer. ·. .. 
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. . . . 
189(6.3) Reduction of liability for penalties 
If the·M.inister has assessed a registered charity in resi>ect of the charity's liability for 
penalties under section 188.1 for a taxation year. and that liabnity exceeds $1,000. that 
liability is, at any particular time, reduced by the total of all amounts, each of which is an 
amount. in respect of a property transferred by the charity after the ·day on which the 
Minister first assessed that liability and before the particular time to a person that was at 
the time of the transfer an eligibie donee in respect of the charity, equal to the amount, 
if any, by which th~ fair market value of the property, when transferred, exceeds the 
·total-of · · 
(a).th~ consideration given by the person for the transfer, and . . 
(tl) the part of the amount in respect Qf the transfer that has resulted in a reduction of an 

. amo~nt otherwise payable under subsection 188(1:1): · 

1s9 f7) Mini~ter may a'ssess . : . . 
Without limiting the authority of the Minister to revoke the registration of a registered 
charity, tt'le Minister may also at anytime assess a taxpayer in respect of any a~ount. 
that a tS;xpayer is· liable to pay under this Part. · · · 

... .. , 

... 

.. :. :-·.· 

.!.· 

·. 
·. ·. 
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Canada Revenue 
Agency 

Agence du revenu 
du Canada 

New Flame Deliverance Ministries 
130 Industry Street, Unit #5 
Toronto ON M6M 5G3 

Attention: Ms. Monica Lewars 

Subject: Notice of Intention to Revoke 
New Flame Deliverance Ministries 

Dear Ms. Lewars: 

OCT 3 0 2012 

REGISTERED MAIL 

BN: 84586 8751 RR0001 
File #:0950683 

I am writing further to our letter dated January 18, 2012 (copy enclosed), in 
which you were invited to submit representations as to why the registration of New 
Flame Deliverance Ministries (the Organization) should not be revoked in accordance 
with subsection 168(1) of the Income Tax Act. 

We have now reviewed and considered your written response of 
March 1, 2012 (copy enclosed). However, notwithstanding your reply, our concerns 
with respect to the Organization issuing official donation receipts that are not in 
accordance with the Act, failure to maintain adequate books and records, and not filing 
an accurate information return have not been alleviated. The basis for our concerns is 
explained below. 

1. Issuing Tax Receipts Not In Accordance with the Act 

The Organization reported revenues of $241 ,692 in 2009 and $44,279 in 2010. 
Based on the information reviewed during the audit, the Organization issued official 
donation receipts for $222,287 in 2009 and $207,931 in 2010 while bank deposits 
were $23,815.92 and $40,618.12, respectively. Of note was that the Organization had 
only provided donation receipts totalling $45,753 for 2010 with the balance being 
obtained from the tax returns of individuals. 

During the meeting of December 21, 2011, the President of the Organization 
admitted to signing and issuing donation receipts for monies which were not received. 
She also confirmed that she received $12,000 from her accountant as a payment for 
the purchase of donation receipts. 

Canada Place de Ville, Tower A 
320 Queen Street, 13th FloorR35o e (OSl 

Ottawa ON K1 A OL5 
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In addition, the official donation receipts did not contain all the information 
specified in Regulation 3501 of the Act. They did not have a serial number, the name 
of the Canada Revenue Agency (CRA), or the statement that it was an official receipt 
for income tax purposes. 

The Organization's response acknowledges the deficiencies of their official 
donation receipts with respect to the requirements of Regulation 3501 of the Act and 
openly admits to issuing false donation receipts for the payment of $12,000. 

The fact that the Organization issued donation receipts for gifts that were not 
received, the CRA is of the position that this particular issue by itself is sufficient basis 
for the revocation of the Organization's registered status. 

2. Failure to Maintain Adequate Books and Records 

The Organization did not maintain adequate books and records. This included, 
but was not limited to, the lack of supporting documentation to substantiate 
expenditures, general ledgers that could not be reconciled to the T301 0, and all copies 
of official donation receipts not maintained by the Organization. In addition, the auditor 
noted that the information on many donation receipts was altered. One donor's 
information was scratched out to replace it by another donor's name. 

The Organization's response states that it has maintained its books and records 
in the same manner for 24 years and was not aware of any problems until it started 
issuing donation receipts. The Organization realized the deficiency was their fault only 
after attending a seminar in November where the requirements of subsection 230(2) of 
the Act were passed on to the attendees. 

The Organization denies that the supporting documentation provided during the 
audit did not substantiate all the expenditures claimed. These expenditures included 
rent. The Organization states that it never received receipts from their landlord for the 
rent paid. The Organization also states that there was no alteration of information on 
donation receipts. The original donor information was traced over to make it legible 
after there was an ink issue with a printer. According to the Organization, all donation 
receipts for 201 0 kept by the Organization were provided to the auditor including 
copies prepared by their accountant. 

The Organization admits that it under-reported the amount for which it issued 
official donation receipts in 2010 without providing an explanation. In addition, the 
Organization states it cannot confirm if there were other donation receipts issued that 
are not accounted for as there were no serial numbers on a particular set of donation 
receipts issued. These donation receipts were prepared based on information provided 
by the accountant and signed by Monica Lewars. 

A registered charity must keep adequate books and records at a Canadian 
address it has on file with us, so that we can verify official donation receipts issued, as 
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well as its revenue and expenditures. A charity must also keep source documents that 
support the information in the records and books of account. 

While the Organization disagrees with the auditor's reconciliation of the 
expenditures for 201 Q, no further source documentation was provided with the 
response. In addition, the Organization admits it did possess donation receipts it 
issued that were not reported on the 2010 Information Return. These particular 
donation receipts did not meet the requirements of Regulation 3501 of the Act and 
were based solely upon information provided by the accountant. 

Based upon the above, it is evident the Organization did not maintain adequate 
books and records with respect to its revenue and expenditures. 

3. Failure to File an Accurate Information Return 

The Organization failed to report $117,899 in additional official donation 
receipts it had issued in 2010. The expenditures claimed could not be supported by 
adequate supporting documentation. 

The Organization's response acknowledges the information returns contained 
errors and omissions but only with respect to the donations received. The additional 
donation receipts were signed by the President, but prepared with information from 
their accountant. As noted previously, the Organization denies the audit finding that 
supporting documentation provided during the audit did not substantiate the 
expenditures claimed. 

Conclusion: 

The Canada Revenue Agency's (CRA) audit has revealed that New Flame 
Deliverance Ministries (the Organization) is not complying with the requirements set 
out in the Income Tax Act (the Act). In particular, it was found that the Organization 
issued official donation receipts not in accordance with the Act, failed to maintain 
adequate books and records, and failed to file an accurate information return. 

The Organization reported revenues of $241,692 in 2009 and $44,279 in 2010. 
An analysis of the Organization's bank accounts revealed deposits of $23,815.92 in 
2009 and $40,618.12 in 2010 while the Organization had issued official donation 
receipts for $222,287 and $207,931, respectively. As previously noted, the 
Organization had only provided donation receipts totalling $45,753 for 201 0 with the 
balance being obtained from the tax returns of individuals. When questioned about 
the discrepancy between the deposits and the tax-receipted amounts, the 
Organization's President admitted to signing and issuing donation receipts for monies 
which were not received. The President also confirmed she received $12,000 from the 
Organization's accountant as payment for the purchase of donation receipts. 
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For all of these reasons, and for each reason alone, it is the position of the CRA 
that the Organization no longer meets the requirements necessary for charitable 
registration and should be revoked in the manner described ill section 168(1) of the 
Act. 

Consequently, for each of the reasons mentioned in our letter dated 
January 18, 2012, I wish to advise you that, pursuant to subsection 168(1) of the Act, I 
propose to revoke the registration of the Organization. By virtue of subsection 168(2) 
of the Act, revocation will be effective on the date of publication of the following notice 
in the Canada Gazette: 

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to paragraphs 168(1 )(b), 168(1 )(d) and 
168(1)(e) of the Income Tax Act, that I propose to revoke the registration 
of the organization listed below and that the revocation of registration is 
effective on the date of publication of this notice. 

Business Number 
84586 8751 RR0001 

Name 
New Flame Deliverance Ministries· 
Toronto ON 

Should you wish to object to this notice of intention to revoke the Organization's 
registration in accordance with subsection 168(4) of the Act, a written Notice of 
Objection, which includes the reasons for objection and all relevant facts, must be filed 
within 90 days from the day this letter was mailed. The Notice of Objection should be 
sent to: 

Tax and Charities Appeals Directorate 
Appeals Branch 
Canada Revenue Agency 
250 Albert Street 
Ottawa ON K1A OL5 

A copy of the revocation notice, described above, will be published in the 
Canada Gazette after the expiration of 30 days from the date this letter was mailed. 
The Organization's registration will be revoked on the date of publication, unless the 
CRA receives an order, within the next 30 days, from the Federal Court of Appeal 
issued under paragraph 168(2)(b) of the Act extending that period. 

Please note that the Organization must obtain a stay to suspend the revocation 
process, notwithstanding the fact that it may have filed a Notice of Objection. 
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Consequences of Revocation 

As of the effective date of revocation: 

a) the Organization will no longer be exempt from Part I Tax as a registered 
charity and will no longer be permitted to issue official donation 
receipts. This means that gifts made to the Organization would not be 
allowable as tax credits to individual donors or as allowable deductions to 
corporate donors under subsection 118.1 (3), or paragraph 110.1 (1 )(a), of 
the Act, respectively; 

b) by virtue of section 188 of the Act, the Organization will be required to pay 
a tax within one year from the date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. 
This revocation tax is calculated on prescribed form T-2046 Tax Return 
Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked (the Return). The Return must 
be filed, and the tax paid, on or before the day that is one year from the 
date of the Notice of Intention to Revoke. A copy of the relevant provisions 
of the Act concerning revocation of registration, the tax applicable to 
revoked charities, and appeals against revocation, can be found in 
Appendix "A" attached. Form T-2046, and the related Guide RC-4424, 
Completing the Tax Return Where Registration of a Charity is Revoked, 
are available on our website at www.cra-arc.gc.ca/charities; 

c) the Organization will no longer qualify as a charity for purposes of 
subsection 123(1) of the Excise Tax Act (ETA). As a result, the 
Organization may be subject to obligations and entitlements under the ETA 
that apply to organizations other than charities. If you have any questions 
about your GST/HST obligations and entitlements, please call GST/HST 
Rulings at 1-800-959-8287 (rest of Canada). 

Finally, I wish to advise that subsection 150(1) of the Act requires that every 
corporation (other than a corporation that was a registered charity throughout the year) 
file a Return of Income with the Minister in the prescribed form, containing prescribed 
information, for each taxation year. The Return of Income must be filed without notice 
or demand. 

a hy Hawara 
Dir ctor General 
Ch rities Directorate 
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Attachments: 
- CRA letter dated January 18, 2012 
-Representation dated March 1, 2012 
-Appendix "A", Relevant provisions of the Act 

c.c.: Jennifer Klotz, B.A. (Hans.) J.D. and Sidney Klotz B.A. LL.B .. 
1177 Weston Road 
Toronto ON M6M 4P5 
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